
 

 

 
CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Thursday 7th January, 2021 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 3.00 pm on Thursday 7th January, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel - 10 
December 2020 
 
 

 3 - 4 

4.   PREVENT - Update 
 
The Head of Stronger Communities and the Community 
Safety Partnership Officer will be in attendance to provide 
Members with an update on the Council's contribution to the 
PEVENT agenda. 
 
 

 5 - 14 

5.   Terms of Reference - Cultural Events 
 
 

 15 - 16 

6.   Cultural Events in Middlesbrough 
 
The Principle Events Officer will be joined by the Vice Chair of 
Middlesbrough Mela to provide the Panel with examples of 
event best practice and how they contribute to wider social 
regeneration agendas. 

 17 - 34 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil


 

 
 

7.   Chair's OSB Update 
 
For the Panel to agree the Terms of Reference for its 
forthcoming review into Cultural Events. 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 29 December 2020 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors C McIntyre (Chair), L Lewis (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Dodds, J Goodchild, 
L Mason, J Rostron, M Saunders and J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, (01642) 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 10 December 2020 
 

 
 

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel was held on Thursday 10 December 2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors C McIntyre (Chair), L Lewis (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Dodds, 
L Mason, J Rostron, M Saunders and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors N Hussain 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, M Jackland, S Lightwing, A Shippey and M Walker 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Goodchild 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
18 MINUTES - CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 12 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 The minutes of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel held on 12 November were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair advised the Panel that, due to technical difficulties, the meeting could not be live-
streamed. In accordance with regulation 13 of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392. The Chair advised the Panel the meeting 
would be deferred to a future date. 
 
 

19 PREVENT - UPDATE 
 

20 TERMS OF REFERENCE - CULTURAL EVENTS 
 

21 CULTURAL EVENTS IN MIDDLESBROUGH 
 

22 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

23 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PREVENT update for Scrutiny 

January 2021

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Prevent & CHANNEL

• Prevent is a safeguarding approach 

designed to safeguard those vulnerable 

in our communities from exploitation by 

extremists for their own ideological 

purposes which can result in involvement 

in crime. 

• PREVENT and the safeguarding 

accompaniment CHANNEL is entirely 

voluntary and only works with consent of 

the vulnerable person at risk and takes a 

person centred approach in helping the 

individual address vulnera
[...]
agement

• Bespoke educational packages developed for 

use by schools, colleges and youth sector 

around fake news and being able to identify it

• Online resilience and online safety roadshows 

in retail and hospital open spaces with 

members of the public

• Development of a PREVENT Online resilience 

advice page on the councils Prevent website

• Development of an accompanying PROTECT 

page for businesses and organizations to 

promote PROTECT and ACT now resources

P
age 9



Example project
A recent project was specific focus of the adult LD community 

and building resilience to the extremist narrative online whilst 

raising awareness and promoting the safeguarding ethos of 

PREVENT 

Numerous Actions were completed including:

• Mate Crime and PREVENT awareness leaflets designed for 

parents/carers and clients 

• Specific PREVENT leaflet for Adult LD service users 

• Awareness sessions with MBC and commissioned service 

staff supporting clients in the community including the 

Workshop to raise awareness of PREVENT and the 

Extremism online risk

• Safe Spaces engagement products produced and provided 

to relevant services along with the Mencap produced digital 

resilience product to assist with increasing service users 

resilience to online threats

• Prevent/Online Risk awareness roadshows

P
age 10



Training & Support

• The PREVENT lead 

provides training and 

support to internal 

departments on their 

statutory duty, 

commissioned 

services and the third 

sector on a variety of 

aspects including:

• Communication of new and emerging 

concerns and vulnerabilities

• Delivery of face to face training and 

guidance

• Advice on appropriateness of referrals

• Support on embedding processes for 

PREVENT/CHANNEL

• Provision and support of delivery of 

Home office e learning products 

relating to both PREVENT and 

CHANNEL

• Direct support to children/Adult Safe 

guarding/Children missing in 

education/VEMT and other services 

working with high risk categories

P
age 11



Training and Support

The PREVENT lead supports all schools in Middlesbrough providing:

• WRAP 3 training (minimum 1 DSL per school)

• Provision of all suitable and relevant products for PREVENT and associated 

PREVENT products such as Digital resilience products for young persons

• Provision of Written guidance for schools related to safeguarding concerns 

regarding PREVENT including emerging concerns

• Provision of face to face and virtual PREVENT training and written guidance 

for school governors

• Advice and guidance to schools in partnership with MBC safeguarding lead 

to schools on PREVENT related issues

P
age 12



Awareness raising

• A large proportion is raising professionals awareness of the agenda 

not only within the authority but externally with third sector and 

partners as many do not understand the safeguarding nature of 

PREVENT.

• Interventions include awareness sessions with schools, community 

groups, commissioned services, third sector training, social media 

campaigns on debunking myths and misinformation around the 

agenda and promotion of its safeguarding ethos.

• Working with schools we have been also able to work with parents 

around themes which relate to PREVENT to increase resilience 

which include online risk, isolation and feelings of disempowerment 

which are aspects extremists seek to target to exploit those most 

vulnerable.

P
age 13



CHANNEL

• CHANNEL across Cleveland is 

bespoke as our regional figures 

are low in comparison to other 

areas.

• The CHANNEL panel is made up 

of multi disciplinary professionals 

whom all work towards assisting 

the vulnerable young person or 

adult build their resilience to the 

extremist narrative whilst moving 

them away from the risk

• CHANNEL operates on a 

consensual basis and can only 

operate on that basis, the 

individual has to consent to be 

willing to consider or facilitate the 

positive change in themselves, 

similar to that of an individual 

whom may seek help in a 

counselling relationship-they enter 

into a consensual relationship with 

a therapist to seek positive 

change for themselves.

P
age 14



Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 

Review: Cultural Events – their Delivery and Impact 
 

Terms of Reference A. 

Using examples of best practice, learn how cultural events are delivered 

in Middlesbrough how they contribute to wider social regeneration 

initiatives. 

 

Terms of Reference B. 

In light of COVID-19, explore different delivery formats s to understand if 

future events can be sustainable in a post Covid world. 

 

Terms of Reference C. 

To learn how Cultural Events can contribute to wider Economic 

Initiatives in Middlesbrough. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Middlesbrough Mela 

2019 Report 

 

2019 was our 29th year of delivering Middlesbrough Mela, creating a high quality 

festival which invites audiences of all ages, backgrounds, cultures and beliefs to join 

to together and celebrate all the diversity and vibrancy within our communities. 

 

We have been working hard to build a year round presence, working with artists and 

engaging communities in creating bespoke commissions designed to tell the story 

behind Mela, highlight what is important to our communities and to provide a 

mechanism for our communities to tell us about their aspirations and wishes for the 

future. Projects such as Routes to Roots Parade, The Wishing Tree and Journeys 

where just a couple of the bespoke projects delivered. 

The main field consisted of the large stage, which once again brought a large and 

vibrant crowd to enjoy the diverse music and dance programme on offer. 

We worked with a host of old and new partners, including Middlesbrough Council, 

Arts Council England, Cleveland Police and Crime Commissioner, Enjoy Tees 

Valley, Unison Northern, W Crow and Sons, Great Places and Stronger 

Communities to help bring Middlesbrough Mela 2019 to life. 

The Middlesbrough Mela committee would like to extend a huge thank you to all our 

supporters, stakeholders, audiences, visiting traders, artists and volunteers who 

joined us this year and on our journey to our Big 30 for 2020. 

 

Regards, 

 

Middlesbrough Mela committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

What happened in 2019 

 

Routes to Roots Parade 

In June, July and August 2019, Middlesbrough Mela undertook a creative gathering 

of all engagement partners and artists to shape the Routes to Roots project.  Using 

the theme routes to routes, highlighted the various journeys our communities have 

taken, and using nature as a mechanism to tell that story a Middlesbrough Mela 

opening ceremony was created.  Over 150 people from community groups, schools 

and various projects across Middlesbrough and the wider Tees Valley, worked with 

professional carnival artists, musicians and choreographers over the three month 

period to devise and produce creative content for the parade via free workshops.  A 

number of creative structures where commissioned for the parade and the wider 

event along with a number of professional performers such as Circus Raj and the 

Rajasthan Heritage Brass Band. 

The workshop attendees, artists, commissions and professional acts formed The 

Routes to Routes Parade on August 17th.  This Parade became the official opening 

programme for the Middlesbrough Mela.  Some of our bespoke creations also joined 

the Sirf Parade in Stockton to further promote the creative messages of 

Middlesbrough Mela. 

 

 

The Wishing Tree 

The Wishing Tree aimed to encourage audiences to share their hopes, dreams and 

aspirations for Middlesbrough Mela and their cultural lives in Tees Valley.  The 

Wishing Tree project was a collaboration between visual and performance art.  

Working with local artist Greener Lavelle, The Wishing Tree was crea
[...]
 the family. This year’s funfair has grown over recent years due to 

the festival moving back to the park.  This has given the fair the opportunity to 

provide more exciting offers for our audiences 

Economic impact 

Middlesbrough Mela is proud to be able to make a positive impact on the economy.  

As one of the biggest diverse festivals in the North East, Middlesbrough Mela 

achieved an audience of 30,000 over the weekend. 

Middlesbrough Mela employed 102 staff over the course of the festival and its 

development. This employment included artists, community facilitators, project 

managers, performers and crew covering a total of 273 days of employment 

combined. 

52% of groups surveyed attending Middlesbrough Mela lived in Middlesbrough, 

31.4% lived within the wider Tees Valley and 16.2% lived outside of the Tees Valley  

Average spend per visitor was £14.77.  Using the average recorded spend against 

our visitor numbers it can be estimated that Middlesbrough Mela generated an 

economic impact of £443,100 

Middlesbrough Mela continue to attract loyal, repeat traders whilst also continuing to 

grow and develop relationships with new traders.  Mela 2019 attracted 38% of new 

traders. 

Volunteer and paid trainee opportunities  

Page 23



A total of 19 volunteers gave their time and support to Middlesbrough Mela.  11 

volunteers make up the Mela committee who give their time all year round to help 

support the Middlesbrough Mela’s development and delivery.   

A further 8 volunteers worked throughout the festival assisting on a variety of roles 

including, zone management, photography, production, customer services and 

evaluation collection. 

In partnership with creative factory we were able to offer a paid training/mentoring 

opportunity.  We engaged local recent graduate Adele Catchpole to work with a 

variety of our professional community artists with the aim to develop her knowledge 

and working practice in community arts and carnival
[...]
l, diverse and 

exciting work, pushing the boundaries of traditional Mela’s and previous offerings. 

Middlesbrough Mela are very aware that there is a lack of knowledge of what covid 

and 2021 will look like. This will have a severe impact on the ability to plan and 

fundraise for the next festival. We have 3 event delivery options available: 

A) Normal Mela 2 day large scale event 

B) Small scale events, activities with extended engagement opportunities 

programmed over a longer period of time 

C) Largely digital focussed  

Whilst continuing to be one of the largest diverse festival in the North East we have 

the vision and impetus to continue to grow and develop and to become more 

strategically significant both regionally and nationally. 

We will continue to work hard to build new relationships both regionally, nationally 

and internationally to share our commitment in developing high quality, diverse arts 

for our vibrant communities. 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel - 10 December 2020
	4 PREVENT - Update
	5 Terms of Reference - Cultural Events
	6 Cultural Events in Middlesbrough
	Final Mela Report - 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 07 January 2021 
 

 
 

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel was held on Thursday 7 January 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors C McIntyre (Chair), L Lewis (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Dodds, 
J Goodchild, L Mason, J Rostron, M Saunders and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors N Hussain 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: L Bean, S Bonner, S Lightwing, J McNally, A Shippey and M Walker 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors  

 
20/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/20 MINUTES - CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 10 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 The minutes of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel held on 10 December 2020 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/21 PREVENT - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Stronger Communities and the Community Safety Partnership Officer provided 
the Panel with an update on the PREVENT agenda. As part of the presentation the following 
points were made: 
 

 The Community Safety Officer advised the Panel that he was the Council’s lead 
officer for Prevent and reducing reoffending.  

 PREVENT was a safeguarding function, whose duty fell under s26 of the 2015 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act. This Act placed a duty on Councils to safeguard 
those at risk of becoming radicalised.  

 The primary aim of PREVENT was to empower individuals and communities to resist 
extremist rhetoric. This also involved working with professionals and partners so they 
could identify relevant risks and vulnerabilities, and potentially make referrals to the 
CHANNEL programme.   

 Individuals at risk of extremist rhetoric were from a wide demographic.  

 The CHANNEL element of PREVENT was voluntary and based on consent.   

 PREVENT worked in a similar fashion to other crime prevention initiatives, such as 
trying to prevent gang related activities.  

 In Middlesbrough there was a multi-agency operational group known as the Bronze 
Group which met every two months. This group formed action plans to help reduce 
risk.  

 The group worked with the public to identify what risk factors to look out for.  

 The group recently reviewed its internal training plan, which was now five stages 
rather than three.  

 Promotion of PREVENT occurred through a number of different mediums, such as 
road shows, website material and campaigns with partners such as the NHS, CRC 
probation and youth services. 

 Actions plans were derived from a regional Risk Assessment with actions focused on 
the education of professionals and identifying new and emerging threats so that 
resilience could be built around high risk groups. An example was online gaming in 
that gangs could take advantage to radicalize young people in that environment.   

 Example risk actions included work carried out with a range of diverse communities 



07 January 2021 

 

and the third sector, educational establishments and roadshows at James Cook 
Hospital and the Hill Street Centre. 

 There was a constant requirement to understand engagement needs with different 
communities.  

 Recent projects included working with the Learning Disabilities Community that 
utilised tools such as the Picture Exchange Communication System (PEX) to generate 
publicity that would be understandable to the Learning Disability Community and their 
carers.   

 Different levels of training were provided and had recently been reviewed which would 
be rolled out in spring 2021. The Council also hosted Home Office training material on 
the PREVENT website.    

 WRAP 3 training had been completed with a minimum of one Designated 
Safeguarding Lead per school and a lot of work had been completed around COVID 
resilience in the face of “Fake News.”  

 Face to face and virtual training had been delivered to schools and school governors.  

 Awareness raising was a large proportion of what PREVENT did, particularly around 
digital resilience.  

 Online safety awareness was planned with a virtual PREVENT session with foster 
carers.  

 
The Head of Stronger communities provided the Panel with an update on CHANNEL and 
made the following points:  
 

 CHANNEL was a statutory duty placed on all Local Authorities and was a multi-
agency approach to support those deemed to be at risk of extremist narrative.   

 Nationally CHANNEL was piloted in 2007 and rolled out widely in 2012 and codified in 
legislation under the 2015 Counter Terrorism and Security Act.  

 CHANNEL was a safeguarding function with which had several key aims, such as 
identifying individuals at risk of being drawn into terrorism; to assess the nature and 
extent of the risk and to develop the most appropriate support plan.   

 Local Authorities were required to carry out several tasks including the establishment 
of a CHANNEL panel which must have a Chair and Vice Chair. Currently the Chair 
was the Head of Stronger Communities and Vice Chair was Strategic Community 
Safety Manager.  

 The CHANNEL Panel must develop support plans for individuals, and give 
consideration to what other forums would be appropriate if CHANNEL was not.  

 The CHANNEL Panel also ensured that accurate records were kept regarding what 
decisions were made and procedures that were followed. 

 The CHANNEL Panel in Middlesbrough included members from the NHS, social 
workers, schools, colleges, Youth Offending Services, Early help, the Home Office as 
well as the Prison Service.  

 Both PREVENT and CHANNEL sat under the Community Safety Partnership 
providing a broad multi-agency approach. Both PREVENT and CHANNEL also sat 
within the Cleveland wide PREVENT framework.   

 A referral to CHANNEL could be made from anywhere and assessed against set 
criteria. Should those criteria be met a CHANNEL Panel would be convened, with 
timescales and support plans put in place for that individual. This process was 
reviewed closely and the Panel was closed once the Panel achieved its aims for that 
individual.   

 PREVENT now formed part of Council’s mandatory induction programme. 
 
A Member queried if people were more vulnerable due to spending an increased amount of 
time at home due to the COVID Pandemic. It was confirmed that people were spending more 
time online and in some cases people were unable to discern the difference between genuine 
and untrue information. It was also confirmed that it was important for relevant professionals 
to be able to have physical contact with those at risk, where possible, to determine if an 
individual’s behaviors were changing due to potential radicalization.    
 
A Member queried if any updated PREVENT training would be offered to Councillors. It was 
confirmed that the Home Office was to shortly release new training products to Councils that 
Councillors would be able to access.   
 
ORDERED: That the information presented by noted.  



07 January 2021 

 

 
20/22 TERMS OF REFERENCE - CULTURAL EVENTS 

 
 The Chair advised the Panel that that Terms of Reference for the Panel’s review into Cultural 

Events in Middlesbrough were:  
 
TOR A  
Using examples of best practice, learn how cultural events are delivered in Middlesbrough 
how they contribute to wider social regeneration initiatives. 
 
TOR B 
In light of COVID-19 explore potential future Event formats to understand if Cultural Events 
can be sustainable in a post Covid world. 
 
TOR C 
To learn how Cultural Events can contribute to wider Economic Initiatives in Middlesbrough. 
 
The Terms of Reference were submitted and agreed by the Panel. 
 
ORDERED: That the Terms of Reference for the Panel’s review into Cultural Events be 
agreed.   
 

20/23 CULTURAL EVENTS IN MIDDLESBROUGH 
 

 The Creative Programmes Manager the Vice Chair of Mela provided the panel with a verbal 
report and made the following points:  

 Some of the events that were delivered, or supported, by the Council’s Events Team 
included the Mela, the Organge Pip Market and the Christmas events programme, 
Discover Middlesbrough and Local History Month.  

 The Events Team also supported external event organisers that wanted to come to 
Middlesbrough to deliver cultural events.  

 Some of the benefits of delivering cultural events included raising the positive profile 
of the Town; attracting visits to the Town Centre which increased spend in 
Middlesbrough’s local economy as well as helping to support the local creative 
economies of Middlesbrough, the Tees Valley and the North East.  

 Events also helped to promote inward investment as many investors were keen to see 
a thriving Town Centre with robust events programmes taking place.  

 Events provided the opportunity to provide new skills for residents, especially through 
engagement work.  

 Many events delivered in Middlesbrough were not one-off events with most having 
sub-work programmes that further enhanced community engagement. Those 
engagement events provided the opportunity for schools, communities and individuals 
to participate and by extension develop skill sets and improve their wellbeing.  

 Cultural events also had a positive impact on community cohesion.  

 The Middlesbrough Mela was supposed to celebrate its 30th anniversary in 2020, 
however the COVID pandemic prevented this.  

 Ordinarily the Mela received audiences of between 30,000 – 50,000 people with over 
100 crew members being involved. Hold the event also led to an increase in 
employability for the duration of the event.  

 Events such as the Mela helped to attract investment via sponsorship and funders.   

 As part of the Mela, there were additional events that worked with over 150 people 
from community groups on various commissions. These commissions worked with 
professional artists, musicians and choreographers over a three month period which 
contributed to the creative content of the Mela and for its associated, smaller events 
such as parades.  

 The written reports provided to the Panel about the Mela gave examples of different 
community groups that had engaged with the event and what such engagement 
looked like. Examples included the Mela Big Knit that reached over 100 people.  

 Activities associated with larger events helped combat social isolation and reach 
those individuals engage with events like the Mela where they had not done so 
before.  

 The Events Team actively worked alongside the Stronger Communities service as this 
helped to identify community groups that may benefit from cultural engagement. This 



07 January 2021 

 

could be communities with diverse demographics, or those that had not previously 
engaged with cultural events. This was especially true for those communities in the 
east of the Town.  

 The Events Team also worked with a number of external agencies including the 
Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner all of which helped to support and 
reinforce social and community cohesion.   

 The Covid Pandemic had resulted in cultural events being offered in different formats, 
namely online. Changing to new formats had however resulted in some positive 
change with the Mela being awarded the best online Mela in the UK in 2020.  

 The Vice Chair of Mela advised the Panel that he had been involved in the Mela for 
approximately 15 years and in that time the event had grown significantly. It was 
pointed that whereas other Mela had been cancelled due to the Covid Pandemic, the 
Middlesbrough Mela had continued.  

 The nature of the Mela had transformed from being a purely multi-cultural event to 
something that was targeted at the entire community.   

 The support provided to the Mela by the Council’s Events Team was instrumental to 
the Mela’s effective delivery.  

 It was important that the Mela continued to grow and deliver its cultural offer and that 
support from the Council was crucial to making this happen.  

 The Mela always received positive feedback from visitors and vendors alike.  

 There were also 400 art packs delivered to the community that were themed around 
the Mela, as well as online story telling.  

 There was a will to make events as accessible as possible to the wider community 
and means of doing this included producing literature that was available in different 
languages. In order to maintain physical contact with the community a book had been 
created that included information relating to events, which was especially important 
for those without or limited access to online materials.  

 It was important to the Events Team that grassroots contact with communities was 
maintained.  

 Moving forward there were plans to try and ensure future events Covid secure, which 
meant exploring if the event could be held in the same format. Alternative methods for 
holding events included a reduction in scale or the introduction of ticketing. It was 
noted that a different format for the Mela would also have an impact on how the event 
was funded.  

 Another best practice example of an events programme delivered by the Council were 
those related to Christmas. An example of this event was the Christmas lights switch-
on that often saw over 10,000 people attending.  

 The Magical Middlesbrough Parade was very successful and often saw between 
15,000 and 20,000 people attending.  

 The Events Team worked with a wide range of stakeholders, including those involved 
in the creative arts, such as costume design and dance instruction as well as other 
sectors such as Health and Safety to ensure event delivery was of a high quality and 
procedurally robust.  

 The Magical Middlesbrough Parade not only made an impact for the duration of the 
event, additional engagement with residents was also extremely beneficial.  

 Cultural events like Magical Middlesbrough Parade also brought wider economic 
benefits owing to increased footfall and increased financial activity in the Town 
Centre.  

 The Christmas markets were also a key feature of the Christmas events programme, 
which was largely delivered by an external provider with the fees generated used to 
invest in other events.  

 The Christmas events programme for 2020 was delivered despite Covid and had 
been done so following Covid safe practices.  

 Delivery of cultural events was usually achieved via external sponsorship as the 
Council’s core events budget was relatively small.  

 The Orange Pip Market was another example of best practice cultural event delivered 
by the Council. Despite not being held in 2020 due to the Covid Pandemic the event 
was opportunity for local trades to showcase their businesses and generate increased 
awareness of Middlesbrough’s cultural and economic offer.  

A Member commented that he hoped the Mela, Nagar Kirtan and Cleveland Show all 
proceeded in 2021 should the Covid Pandemic allow. The Member also commented that 
Armed Forces day was an important event that also formed part of the Council’s cultural offer. 
The Creative Programmes Manager confirmed the Council’s Events Team continued to 



07 January 2021 

 

support Armed Forces Day, and while there was not a core budget for holding the event, there 
was financial support available for it. It was commented that should the National Armed 
Forces event be held it would be in Scarborough resulting in significant resources being sent 
there.  
 
A Member commented that the Mela’s growth was a significant benefit to the Town and hoped 
to see it grow further. The Member also expressed her gratitude and praise for the Christmas 
Lights display in the Town, which was a collaborative effort between different service areas. 
 
It was queried if the lack of a normal events programme had seen a significant financial 
impact on the Town. It was confirmed there would have been a wider economic impact as 
cultural events helped support the local economy due to increased footfall and spend in the 
Town Centre. An example was the Orange Pip Market in which local traders were able to sell 
and promote themselves, however this was not possible due to the Covid Pandemic. This was 
also reflected in the local creative industry.  
 
However, it was confirmed that while physical meetings had not taken place, where possible 
events had been delivered online, such as VE Day. In order to do this, the same creative 
industries were employed to ensure the quality of the event remained high, despite a change 
in format.  Sponsorship was still secured for those events that were held online which meant 
financial support, although reduced, was still provided to the creative industry.   
 
It was queried if going forward events would include Covid secure practices, or similar safety 
measures to help alleviate any concerns the public had. It was clarified the Events Team 
belonged to the Local Authority Events Organisers Group that benchmarked national trends 
and audience attitudes in this regard. An example was cited whereby the Council was working 
with suppliers of an illuminated Christmas Trail that could maintain socially distanced practices 
and allow for the same number of attendees as before the Covid Pandemic. A further example 
of how cultural events could be held and ensure public safety, was to hold the Mela over a 
longer duration and hold more, smaller scale, events rather than one large event.  
 
Socially distanced methods for holding events had already been employed by holding an 
outdoor theatre event during the Summer of 2020.  It was commented that this approach 
could be extended to other event types. There were also discussions in place about drive 
through events for the Mela in order to maintain social distancing.  
 
It was commented that while the Covid Pandemic had been difficult for the Events Team it 
nevertheless illustrated that adaptability was crucial to delivering effective cultural events 
programmes.  
 
It was queried what metrics were in place to measure the impact of events, both quantitatively 
and qualitatively. Quantitatively, attendee numbers were recorded for cultural events, along 
with national statistics to ascertain what economic impact had been made. Collaborative 
working with other internal and external stakeholders was critical to understand impact 
including the Town Centre Team, local businesses and schools. Qualitatively, user experience 
surveys of individual cultural events were also carried out.  
 
Collaborative working was also critical to deliver effective cultural events, with examples being 
national Mela partnership , Unions and private enterprise. Working together with Community 
Safety partners to identify groups that would engage with the Events Team meant the Events 
Team strived to work with all communities to ensure every need was catered for. 
 
The Chair thanked the Creative Programme Manager and the Vice Chair of the 
Middlesbrough Mela for their attendance and recognized that the hard work carried out by the 
Events Team and the passion displayed in that work was evident. 
 
ORDERED: That the information presented be noted. 
 

20/24 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised the Panel that at the previous meeting of OSB a Call In was considered 
regarding the frequency of waste collection, moving from weekly to fortnightly. Unfortunately, 
the meeting was unable to take place due to technical issues.  
 



07 January 2021 

 

The Chair also advised the Panel that since the Call In meeting, a decision had been made to 
maintain weekly waste collections therefore the issue may not be heard again by OSB.  
 
ORDERED: That the information be noted.  
 

20/25 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


